522
the prediction of a positive change in 2 /H H is also as
sociated with inductive withdrawal, so an additional
comparison is needed. This is provided by cases 5
and 6. Comparison of cases 5 and 6 shows that
the inductive differences are rather small. The value
of /54 for set 6 is less than that for set 5, corresponding
to the fact that the Pip,2Pl value in 6 is larger than

P W , mM («): 219 (23,000), 309 (sh, 1060), 340 (sh,
901)] tetramethylammonium salt of this metallocene
(9) This numbering system conforms to the nomenclature rules
published in Inorg. Chem., 7, 1945 (1968).
Compound C
B10Hi2PC6H5 31.58
(CHs)4NB1OHnPC6H5 39.85
B10H12PCH3 7.23
(CHs)4NB10H11PCH3 25.09
(CH3)IN(B10H10PC6Hi)Mn(CO)3 35.53
Calculated, % .
H B P Mn MoI wt
7.51 47.40 13.57 228.2
9.36 35.86 10.36 301.4
9.10 65.04 18.63 166.2
10.95 45.17 12.94 239.3
6.19 24.62 7.05 12.50 439.3
Found, %
C H B P Mn MoI wt"
31.62 7.51 45.46 13.54 235
39.67 9.42 35.74 10.17
7.23 9.28 64.60 17.93 166
25.19 10.76 13.28
35.04 6.53 24.40 12.28
Journal of the American Chemical Society / 93:2 / January 27, 1971
analog is air sensitive and must be crystallized from
methylene chloride-hexane in an inert atmosphere. In
the infrared spectrum (CH3CN solution) the char
acteristically sharp A mode is seen at 2008 cm-1.
However, the E mode predicted by C3„ local symmetry
for Mn(CO)3 is split into a broad doublet (1933 and
1919 cm"1). Splitting of the E mode10 is also ob
served in the spectrum of (1,7-B9H9CHPCH3)Mn(CO)3-.
Analytical data for all compounds are given in Table I.
Further studies of phosphaborane chemistry are now
in progress and will be reported later.
Acknowledgments. We wish to thank Research
Corporation for support, Professor L. J. Todd and Mr.
G. M. Bodner of Indiana University for the boron-11
nmr spectra, and Ethyl Corp. for a gift of methyldi-
chlorophosphine.
(10) J. L. Little, P. S. Welcher, N. J. Loy, and L. J. Todd, Inorg.
Chem., 9, 63 (1970).
John L. Little,* Andrew C. Wong
Department of Chemistry, The University of Mississippi
University, Mississippi 38677
Received September 28, 1970
Energy Barriers in Photochemical Reactions.
A Case for the Relevance of
Woodward-Hoffmann-Type Correlations1
Sir: